filing fees, taxes, Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax 

Act (FIRPTA) withholding if any, title fees, consignment 

commissions, and auction fees, if any, relating to the sale of 

the Defendant Res; 

(B) Second, pursuant to Paragraph 32 of this Settlement 

Agreement, ten million three-hundred thousand U.S. dollars 

($10,300,000) of the funds (“Settlement Amount”) in the 

Realty Escrow Account shall be forfeited to the United 

States and all right, title, and interest shall be vested in the 

United States and no one else.  The Settlement Amount shall 

be transferred to the United States within five business days